

No. 11–15129

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

INTEL CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation,

Plaintiff-Counterclaim Defendant-Appellant,

v.

AMERICAN GUARANTEE AND LIABILITY INSURANCE COMPANY,
a New York corporation,

Defendant-Appellee,

and

MARKEL AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a Virginia corporation,

Counterclaimant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the District Court for the Northern District of California,
San Jose Division, Case No. 5:09–cv–00299–JF (Honorable Jeremy Fogel)

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT INTEL CORPORATION

Dan L. Bagatell
PERKINS COIE LLP
2901 N. Central Avenue, Suite 2000
Phoenix, Arizona 85012

DBagatell@perkinscoie.com
(602) 351–8250

Lester O. Brown
PERKINS COIE LLP
1888 Century Park East, Suite 1700
Los Angeles, California 90067

LBrown@perkinscoie.com
(310) 788–9900

[counsel listing continued on inside cover]

July 8, 2011

Roy T. Englert, Jr.
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,
ORSECK, UNTEREINER & SAUBER LLP
1801 K Street, N.W., Suite 411L
Washington, D.C. 20006

REnglert@robbinsrussell.com
(202) 775-4503

Counsel for Appellant Intel Corporation

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction and Summary of Reply Argument	1
Argument	4
I. The Combination of XL’s Settlement Payment and Intel’s Own Defense Payments Exhausted the Underlying Limits	4
A. Intel’s Interpretation Gives Meaning to Paragraph C	5
B. Condition H Must Be Read in Conjunction with the Rest of Intel’s Actual Policy Providing a Duty to Defend, Not in Conjunction with AGLI’s Superseded Form Policy	8
C. AGLI Misreads the Case Law	11
II. The District Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment <i>Sua Sponte</i> Without Providing Notice to Intel and Without Allowing Intel to Offer Parol Evidence Supporting Its Interpretation	15
A. Intel Had No Notice that the District Court Would Enter Summary Judgment Against It <i>Sua Sponte</i>	15
B. Intel Did Not Waive Its Right to Present Parol Evidence	17
C. Intel’s Parol Evidence Is Relevant Because the Policy Is Reasonably Susceptible to Intel’s Interpretation	20
Conclusion	21
Certificate of Compliance	23
Certificate of Service	24

Table of Authorities

Cases	Pages
<i>AIU Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 51 Cal. 3d 807 (1990)	7
<i>Danbeck v. Am. Fam. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 629 N.W.2d 150 (Wis. 2001)	3, 11, 14
<i>Delgado v. Heritage Life Ins. Co.</i> , 157 Cal. App. 3d 262 (1984)	8
<i>Destination Ventures, Ltd. v. FCC</i> , 46 F.3d 54 (9th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Farmers Ins. Exch. v. Hurley</i> , 76 Cal. App. 4th 797 (1999)	3, 11, 13, 14
<i>Montrose Chem. Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 6 Cal. 4th 287 (1993)	21
<i>Palacin v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 119 Cal. App. 4th 855 (2004)	18
<i>Portsmouth Square, Inc. v. Shareholders Protective Comm.</i> , 770 F.2d 866 (9th Cir. 1985)	16
<i>Qualcomm, Inc. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's, London</i> , 161 Cal. App. 4th 184 (2008)	3, 6, 11, 12, 13
<i>Signal Cos., Inc. v. Harbor Ins. Co.</i> , 27 Cal. 3d 359 (1980)	11
<i>Teigen v. Jelco of Wis., Inc.</i> , 367 N.W.2d 806 (Wis. 1985)	14
<i>Titan Corp. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 22 Cal. App. 4th 457 (1994)	10
<i>Union Oil Co. v. Int'l Ins. Co.</i> , 37 Cal. App. 4th 930 (1995)	9, 10

Statutes and Rules	Pages
Cal. Ins. Code § 11580.2(p)(3)	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	17
